

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DISTRICT COURT

COUNTY OF RAMSEY

SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Case Type: Civil Other/Misc.

MINNESOTA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS EDUCATIONAL FUND,
TERESA MAPLES, and KHALID
MOHAMED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as
Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Case No. 62-cv-24-854

Assigned Judge: Hon. Edward Sheu

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 7

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed in showing that the witness requirement violates the Voting Rights Act’s prohibition on vouchers..... 12

 A. The witness requirement is a prerequisite to voting. 12

 B. The witness requirement forces voters to prove qualifications by voucher of a registered voter or individuals authorized to administer oaths. 14

 C. The witness requirement may be satisfied only by a registered voter or member of a class..... 15

 II. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their Civil Rights Act claim..... 15

 A. The witness requirement denies the right to vote based on an error or omission..... 16

 B. The certificate of eligibility “relates to” an “act requisite to voting.” 17

 C. The witness requirement is not material in determining whether an individual is qualified to vote..... 19

 III. The balance of harms supports granting a temporary injunction..... 21

 IV. The remaining *Dahlberg* factors favor granting a temporary injunction..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	18
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	7
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Dahlberg Bros. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 272 Minn. 264, 137 N.W.2d 314 (Minn. 1965).....	25
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , 950 N.W.2d 280 (Minn. 2020).....	11, 23, 25
<i>DSCC v. Simon</i> , No. 62-CV-20-585, 2020 WL 4519785 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 28, 2020).....	24, 25
<i>Fla. State Conf. of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>In re Ga. Senate Bill 202</i> , No. 1:21-mi-55555-JPB, 2023 WL 5334582 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 18, 2023).....	18
<i>Gonidakis v. LaRose</i> , 599 F. Supp. 3d 642 (S.D. Ohio 2022)	21
<i>Griffin Cos., Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of St. Paul</i> , 374 N.W.2d 768 (Minn. App. 1985).....	21
<i>Hvamstad v. City of Rochester</i> , 276 N.W.2d 632 (Minn. 1979).....	11
<i>Iverson v. United States</i> , 973 F.3d 843 (8th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2023 WL 8263348 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2023).....	18

<i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2023 WL 6446015 (W.D. Ark. Sept. 29, 2023).....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....	23
<i>League of Women Voters of Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 998 (W.D. Mo. 2018)	23
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F. 3d 244 (4th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. Lyman County</i> , 625 F. Supp. 3d 891 (D.S.D. 2022).....	21
<i>Martin v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	18
<i>Migliori v. Cohen</i> , 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir.).....	20
<i>Miller v. Foley</i> , 317 N.W.2d 710 (Minn. 1982).....	11
<i>N. Star State Bank of Roseville v. N. Star Bank Minn.</i> , 361 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985).....	11, 25
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 16-cv-1274, 2016 WL 6581284 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2016).....	23
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Pavek v. Simon</i> , 467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020).....	23
<i>Penn. State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Penn.</i> , 97 F.4th 120 (3d Cir. 2024).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Project Vote, Inc., v. Kemp</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)	23
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	13
<i>Ritter v. Migliori</i> , 143 S. Ct. 297 (2022).....	20

<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Saucedo v. Gardner</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 202 (D.N.H. 2018)	13
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson County, N.D.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-095, 2010 WL 4226614 (D.N.D. Oct. 21, 2010).....	21
<i>State v. Haywood</i> , 886 N.W.2d 485 (Minn. 2016).....	15
<i>Stringer v. Hughes</i> , No. SA-20-CV-46-OG, 2020 WL 6875182 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 28, 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Logue</i> , 344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965).....	7, 13
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Vote.org v. Ga. State Election Bd.</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2023)	18
<i>Voto Latino v. Hirsch</i> , Nos. 1:23-CV-861 & -862, 2024 WL 230931 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 21, 2024)	13
Statutes	
52 U.S.C.A. § 10101(a).....	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 10101(e)	17
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	18
52 U.S.C. § 10501	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 201.014, subdiv. 1.....	9, 14, 19
Minn. Stat. § 203B.02, subdiv. 1	9
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07	7, 14, 16, 17
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07, subdiv. 3	9, 12, 14, 15
Minn. Stat. § 203B.121	16, 17
Minn. Stat. § 203B.121 subdiv. 2	9, 10, 12, 13

Minn. Stat. § 204B.459, 17

Minn. Stat. § 204B.469, 17

Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, § 4(c), 79 Stat. 437 (1965).....7

Other Authorities

Class, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....15

Class, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/class>
(last updated Feb. 11, 2024).....15

Minn. R. 8210.050012

Minn. R. 8210.0600, subp. 1b.....14

Minn. R. 8210.24509, 13

Minn. R. Civ. P. 65.02(b).....11

Office of the Minn. Sec’y of State, 2022 Absentee Voting Administration Guide
(July 21, 2022), available at:
[https://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/5058/absentee-voting-administration-
guide.pdf](https://www.sos.state.mn.us/media/5058/absentee-voting-administration-guide.pdf)10, 16
